WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, in regular meeting assembled, determined that an emergency exists in the supply of temporary housing units for the use of veterans and, wishing to lend their efforts in securing temporary units now available from the Federal Public Housing Authority, did on the 17th day of June 1946 by unanimous vote adopt the following resolution, namely

"BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, hereby designate the Housing Authority of Champaigh County to act as agent of the City of Urbana, to make application to the Federal Public Housing Authority for temporary housing units for the City of Urbana".